against the Euro. These purchases and sales, other than in the functional currency, are hedged through our purchase of future currency sale/purchase contracts.
Specifically, an appreciation of the U.S. Dollar against the Euro would result in a decrease/increase of our purchase costs/sale price in the Income Statement,
which would be compensated by the derivatives purchased, to the extent that the transactions have been hedged. We would recognize a net gain or loss in the
Income Statement from the net assets or liabilities that remain unhedged.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company arranged forward foreign currency purchase and sale transactions with various banks amounting
$4,018,000 and $29,836,000 respectively ($18,535,000, $28,679,000 and ZAR 371,973,000 in 2015).

The changes in the market value of the foreign currency derivatives arranged by the Company depend mainly on the changes in the U.S. Dollar/Euro spot rate
and on the evolution of forward points curve. The fair market value of these derivatives was not significant at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

The details of the sensitivity analysis (changes in the market value at December 31, 2016) of the foreign currency derivatives is as follows:

Millions of

U.S. Dollars
Sensitivity to the
EUR/USD Exchange Rate  2016   2015
+10% (appreciation of the Euro)   2.5   1.1
−10% (depreciation of the Euro)   (2.5)   (0.4)

Foreign currency derivatives mainly cover monetary items in the statement of financial position and, therefore, the exchange
differences are offset by the differences in value of the derivatives in profit or loss for the year.

Venezuela

In recent years, there have been various developments in the Venezuelan economy that have affected our FerroAtlántica division’s financial results, including
annual and cumulative inflation over the last three years, restrictions in the official foreign exchange markets and, lastly, the devaluations of the Venezuelan
currency over the last three years.

Most of FerroVen, S.A.’s procurement and sale transactions are denominated in U.S. Dollars, which is FerroVen, S.A.’s functional currency. In effect,